
 

                                                                
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Douglas (Vice-Chair), 

Fitzpatrick, Funnell, King, McIlveen, Cuthbertson, 
Watson, Firth and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2013 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Members are advised to note that if they are planning to make their 
own way to the Site Visits to let Judith Betts know by 5pm on 
Tuesday 5 March 2013 on (01904) 551078. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 4 - 15) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 7 February 2013. 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 6 March 2013 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 

a) 305 Hull Road, Osbaldwick, York. YO10 3LU 
(12/03560/FUL)   

(Pages 16 - 24) 

 Erection of triple garage with storage space above 
(resubmission). [Osbaldwick] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 96 Dodsworth Avenue, York. YO31 8UD 
(13/00001/FUL)   

(Pages 25 - 29) 

 Installation of an air source heat pump. [Heworth] 
 

c) 10 Wensleydale Drive, Osbaldwick, York. 
YO10 3PH (13/00171/FUL)   

(Pages 30 - 41) 

 Change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) to house in 
multiple occupation (Use Class C4). [Osbaldwick] [Site Visit] 
 

d) 26 Granville Terrace, York. YO10 3DY 
(13/00233/FUL)   

(Pages 42 - 46) 

 Installation of thermal insulation cladding to external walls. [Hull 
Road] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
[...]
ports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



EAST AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 6 March 2013 

Members of the Sub Committee to meet at Union Terrace Car Park 
at 10.00 am. 

TIME (Approx) SITE ITEM 
10:10 305 Hull Road 

 
4a) 

10:35 10 Wensleydale Drive 4c) 
 

 

Page 3



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), 
GALVIN (CHAIR), KING, MCILVEEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON, FIRTH, 
WARTERS, BOYCE (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR FUNNELL) AND HORTON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
FITZPATRICK) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL & FITZPATRICK 
 

Site Visited Attended by Reason for Visit 
Country Park House, 
Pottery Lane, 
Strensall 
 
 

Cuthbertson,Firth, 
Galvin, McIlveen, 
Watson 

To inspect the site. 

Agricultural Land to the 
East of Gardenia, 
Malton Road 
 
 

Cuthbertson,Firth, 
Galvin, McIlveen, 
Warters and Watson 

To inspect the site. 

Cedar Croft, 4 Hull Road, 
Kexby 
 
 

Cuthbertson,Firth, 
Galvin, McIlveen, 
Warters and Watson 

For Members to 
understand the 
objections received 
in the context of the 
site. 

18 Alma Grove 
 
 

Cuthbertson,Firth, 
Galvin, McIlveen, 
Warters and Watson 

To inspect the site. 

 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 4b) (Health Centre, 1 North Lane, 
Huntington) as he was registered with the Haxby and Wigginton 

Agenda Item 2Page 4



practice which also operated the health centre under 
consideration. He explained that he did not use the practice’s 
health centre in Huntington.  
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the East Area Planning 

Sub-Committee held on 3 January 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

50. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

51. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out view of consultees 
and Officers. 
 
 

51a 18 Alma Grove, York. YO10 4DH (12/03547/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mrs Dorothy Evans for 
a single storey rear extension. 
 
Representations in objection to the application were received 
from Muriel Oates, a next door neighbour. She told Members 
that the proposed extension was too large and extended for the 
entire length of her back yard, leading to a large amount of 
overshadowing and an increased feeling of enclosure. She 
added  that improvements could be made by shortening the 
length of the extension and lowering the height of the roof. 
Members stated that the height and proximity of the extension to 
the neighbouring property was intrusive and so felt that planning 
permission should not be granted. 

Page 5



 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: It is considered that the proposed extension 

would detract from the standard of amenity 
that the occupiers of the adjacent dwelling at 
17 Alma Grove, in particular its small rear 
yard, could reasonably expect to enjoy by 
virtue of its excessive size, scale and proximity 
to the boundary, and the loss of light, 
overshadowing and unduly oppressive and 
overbearing impact that wou
[...]
ncluded. 

Page 8



REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 
the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 

 
- Principle of Development 
- Design and Visual Impact 
- Car and Cycle Parking 
- Neighbouring Amenity 

 
As such the proposal complies with Policies 
GP1, H9, C1 and T4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 

51c Country Park, Pottery Lane, Strensall, York. YO32 5TJ 
(12/03229/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Miss Raquel Nelson 
for the retention of an existing building and the installation of a 
non mains drainage system. 
 
In their update to Members Officers stated that a response had 
been received from the Environment Agency who did not object 
to the proposal. It was also noted that the applicant had 
received discharge consent to a water course in relation to the 
proposed package treatment plant. 
 
Members were also informed that objections had been received 
from a local resident and Strensall Parish Council. These 
objections related to the impact of the outfall from the beck onto 
the local surface water drainage pattern, the capacity of the 
treatment plant and the size of the proposed amenity building. 
 
Officers suggested that if Members were minded to approve the 
application that an informative be added, that approval should 
be sought from the Foss Internal Drainage Board if there were 
any material increases in discharges from the site to the 
adjacent water course. 
 
Representations in objection were received from John Chapman 
of Strensall Parish Council.  

Page 9



He raised concerns over the use of the amenity block as an 
office all year round, the location of the chemical toilet bins on 
the site and foul drainage discharge into the adjacent stream. 
 
Officers confirmed that the caravan site and the office building 
would be open for 10 months of t
[...]
t cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the impact upon the 
open character and purposes of designation of 
the Green Belt and impact upon the local 
surface water drainage pattern. As such the 
proposal complies with Policy YH9 and Y1C of 
The Yorkshire and Humber Plan, policies GB1, 
V5 and GP15a) of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan and Central 
Government advice contained within 
paragraphs 79 - 92 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 

51d Cedar Croft, 4 Hull Road, Kexby, York. YO41 5LA 
(12/03487/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Ward for 
the conversion of a workshop including alterations to the roof 
and an extension to the side to create a holiday cottage (Use 
Class C1) and the erection of double garage and stable. 
 
In their update Officers informed Members that there was an 
error in the report in relation Paragraph 4.12. It should have 
referred to the speed limit on the section of the A1079 Hull Road 
from where the site is accessed as being at 40 mph, rather than 
60 mph. 
 
Representations in support were received from the applicant, 
Jennifer Ward. She gave background to the Committee about 
the history of the use of the adjoining paddock. It was reported 
that the hardstanding which had been previously placed on the 
land when it had been used by caravans would be removed and 
returned to grass.  
In addition, it was confirmed that the application would have a 
fence alongside its boundary for security purposes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 

Page 11



harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 

 
 -Principle of Development in the Green Belt 
 -Impact on the Green Belt 
 -Highway Safety 
 
 As such the proposal complies with Policies 

GB
[...]
f the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 12/03560/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 March 2013 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 12/03560/FUL 
Application at: 305 Hull Road Osbaldwick York YO10 3LU  
For: Erection of triple garage with storage space above (resubmission). 
By: Mr & Mrs Robin Dawson 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 16 January 2013 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application property is a large detached house facing towards Hull Road.  
The back of the house faces Thirkleby Way. There is much landscaping around the 
site including a belt of mature trees along the garden boundary with Hull Road.  It is 
understood that the property dates from the 1920's and pre-dates other housing in 
the surrounding area. 
 
1.2 There is vehicular access to the site from Hull Road and Thirkleby Way. 
 
1.3  The applicant seeks consent to remove the single garage at the rear of the site 
(adjacent to 56 Thirkleby Way) and replace it with a much wider and slightly deeper 
garage with storage space within the pitched roof.   
 
1.4 The garage is approximately 11m wide along the front elevation and around 8m 
wide along the rear.  It is around 8.7m deep. The roof would be relatively steep.  It is 
2.6m high at the eaves and 5.8m high at the ridge.  This is similar to the adjacent 
bungalow (number 56).  The proposed garage can accommodate 3 cars with 
additional space for cycles and other storage such as gardening implements.  It has 
been designed so that cars can enter from Hull Road or Thirkleby Way. The width of 
the triple garage is similar or slightly wider than bungalows in the vicinity. 
 
1.5 It should be noted that in the process of considering the application a prop
[...]
RMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 12/03560/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 8 

 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the effect on residential amenity, car parking and the 
impact on the streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with Policies H7 and 
GP1 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan and the 'Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning 
Guidance. 
 
 2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to 
achieve an acceptable outcome: 
 
The design was amended to remove the first floor flat and conditions included to 
avoid overdevelopment of the rear garden. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Neil Massey Development Management Officer (Wed/Thurs/Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 551352 
 

Page 23



A

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/03560/FUL
305 Hull Road

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

25 February 2013

1:1250

Page 24



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00001/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 March 2013 Ward: Heworth 
Team: Householder and 

Smal
[...]
ATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Neil Massey Development Management Officer (Wed/Thurs/Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 551352 
 

Page 28



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/00001/FUL
96 Dodsworth Avenue

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

25 February 2013

1:1250

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00171/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 March 2013 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 13/00171/FUL 
Application at: 10 Wensleydale Drive Osbaldwick York YO10 3PH  
For: Change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) to house in 

multiple occupation (Use Class C4) 
By: Mrs Heather Richardson 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 28 March 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
THE APPLICATION SITE: 
 
1.1 The application site is a semi- detached two storey dwelling which has been 
previously extended at two storey height to the side elevation up to the joint 
boundary with 12 Wensleydale Drive, to provide an integral garage with bedroom 
above. In addition there is a single storey extension to the rear of the two storey 
element which currently provides a utility area and study. The dwelling is set back 
from the public highway, located within a residential cul -de- sac. The outside area 
comprises of an open plan frontage with some domestic planting, including a 
driveway and enclosed garden areas to the rear of the property.  
 
THE PROPOSAL: 
 
1.2 This application seeks planning permission to convert the existing use as a 
dwelling (Use Class C3) to a house in multiple
[...]
uthority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to residential amenity and the impact on the character and 
appearance of the area. As such the proposal complies with Policy H8 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan, and the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Document:  'Controlling the concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy' (2012). 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00171/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 11 of 11 

 2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH: 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) and taken account of all relevant local policies, and considers the 
proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments were sought during the 
processing of the application, and it was not necessary to work with the 
applicant/agent in order to identify solutions to problems arising from the proposed 
development. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Sharon Jackson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551359 

Page 40



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/00171/FUL
10 Wensleydale Drive

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

25 February 2013

1:1250

Page 41



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00233/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 March 2013 Ward: Hull Road 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Hull Road Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference: 13/00233/FUL 
Applicat
[...]
nal render is finished in a cream colour to be 
agreed in writing by the planning authority (which can be conditioned), it is 
considered that any harm to the appearance of the surrounding area, which would 
be minimal, is significantly outweighed by the public benefits in terms of mitigating 
climate change.     
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Subject to a condition relating to the colour of the rendered finish, approval is 
recommended. 
 

Page 44



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00233/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 4 of 4 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans - Supporting information received on 5th Feb 
2013  
 
 3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, the colour of the external 
render to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the effect on residential amenity and the impact on the 
streetscene. As such the proposal complies with Policy GP1 (Design) and 
Government advice in relation to climate change contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
 2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) and having taken account of all relevant national guidance and local 
policies, considers the proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments 
were sought during the processing of the application, and it was not necessary to 
work with the applicant/agent in order to achieve a positive outcome. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Sharon Jackson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551359 
 

Page 45



A

A

F

E

E

E

E
E

E

F

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/00233/FUL
26 Granville Terrace

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

25 February 2013

1:1250

Page 46


	Agenda
	
	Site Visits

	2 Minutes
	4a 305 Hull Road, Osbaldwick, York. YO10 3LU (12/03560/FUL)
	305 Hull Road.pdf

	4b 96 Dodsworth Avenue, York. YO31 8UD (13/00001/FUL)
	96 Dodsworth Avenue.pdf

	4c 10 Wensleydale Drive, Osbaldwick, York. YO10 3PH (13/00171/FUL)
	10 Wensleydale Drive.pdf

	4d 26 Granville Terrace, York. YO10 3DY (13/00233/FUL)
	26 Granville Terrace.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 MARCH 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK, FUNNELL, KING, 
MCILVEEN, CUTHBERTSON, WARTERS, 
BOYCE (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
WATSON), ORRELL (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR FIRTH) AND BARTON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR GALVIN) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  FIRTH, GALVIN AND 
WATSON 

 
 

Site Visited Attended by Reason for Visit 
305 Hull Road, 
Osbaldwick. 
 
 

Councillors Barton, 
Boyce, 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, 
McIlveen and 
Warters. 

For Members to 
understand the 
objections received 
in the context of the 
site. 

10 Wensleydale Drive, 
Osbaldwick. 
 
 

Councillors Barton, 
Boyce, 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, 
McIlveen and 
Warters. 

For Members to 
understand the 
objections received 
in the context of the 
site. 

 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests not included on the 
Register of Interests that they might have had in business on 
the agenda. 
 
Councillor McIlveen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
4c) (10 Wensleydale Drive, Osbaldwick, York. YO10 3PH) as a 
member of York Residential Landlords Association. 



No other interests were declared. 
 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the East Area Planning 

Sub-Committee held on 7 February 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

54. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

55. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the view of 
consultees and Officers. 
 
 

55a 305 Hull Road, Osbaldwick, York. YO10 3LU (12/03560/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Robin 
Dawson for the erection of a triple garage with storage space 
above (resubmission). 
 
Some Members asked for clarification concerning the access to 
the garage as they felt that this was not made clear on the 
submitted plans. They added that they felt that there did not 
appear to be space for vehicles to turnout and reverse back on 
to the highway. Other Members felt this would not be 
problematic as one of the garages could be driven through from 
the front and from the back. 
 
Members expressed concerns that the garage could be used as 
separate living accommodation and asked whether a condition 
could be added if the application was approved. 



Officers confirmed that it would be unlawful for the garage to be 
used as separate living accommodation without first seeking 
planning permission to change the use from a garage to a 
dwelling. 
 
Other Members felt that the size and height of the proposed 
garage was only appropriate due to the large existing house 
rather than the smaller bungalows in the vicinity. Others felt that 
if the doors in two of the garages were to be covered with 
frosted glass, this would be a disincentive for habitation. 
 
Councillor Warters requested that his vote against approval be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved with the 

following additional condition; 
 
8. The proposed building shall at no time shall be 

used as an independent unit of living 
accommodation. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report and above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the effect on residential amenity, 
car parking and the impact on the streetscene. 
As such the proposal complies with Policies 
H7 and GP1 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan and the ‘Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling 
houses’ Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 
 

55b 96 Dodsworth Avenue, York. YO31 8UD (13/00001/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Tom Shepherd 
for the installation of an air source heat pump. It was suggested 
that the application be deferred as the applicant wished to 
obtain more information from the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Unit (EPU) in relation to noise levels from the air 
source heat pump. 



RESOLVED: That the application be deferred. 
 
REASON: In order to receive more information in regards 

to noise levels from the air source heat pump.  
 
 

55c 10 Wensleydale Drive, Osbaldwick, York. YO10 3PH 
(13/00171/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mrs Heather 
Richardson for a change of use from a dwelling house (Use 
Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). 
 
In their update to Members, Officers reported that more 
objections to the application had been received since the 
agenda for the meeting had been published. One Member 
raised concerns about public objections not being viewable on 
the Council’s website. 
 
In response Officers stated that all objections both online and 
offline were received by the Case Officer. On receipt, as well as 
being sent to the Case Officer for taking into account, objections 
are initially logged as “sensitive” so they can be checked before 
being publicly displayed. The Support Team would then process 
the comments and change the status to public as appropriate. 
Officers stated that given the volume of comments received on 
a daily basis this often could take a little time. All objections and 
comments were taken into consideration by Officers when 
writing their reports, and any received after publication were 
reported to the Committee and considered.  
 
Some Members were concerned about the access for vehicles 
to the property and suggested that an informative be added on 
to planning permission for the kerb outside the property to be 
lowered. 
 
Representations in objection were received from a local resident 
Julie Darlow. She raised concerns about viewing objection 
letters on the Council’s website, parking problems that could be 
caused by an increase in vehicles in the small cul de sac where 
the property was located and the percentages of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in the area. 
 
Representations in support were received from the applicant’s 
agent, Mark Newby. 



He stated that the proposed layout could accommodate six 
people and that it would refurbished to reflect this. He also 
informed Members that as a HMO the dwelling could be 
occupied by six related people without planning permission. In 
response to a question from a Member about the possibility of 
adding further toilet facilities into the building, it was confirmed 
that this could be done. 
 
During discussion some Members felt that the application 
should not be judged on the possible residents who might 
inhabit the building. They did add however, that it was 
unfortunate that the property under consideration was adjacent 
to an existing HMO.  
 
One Member felt that policies, such as the Council’s Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  which set out 
percentages for HMOs in an area should be applied in a more 
flexible manner, to take into consideration special 
circumstances. They referred to a previous appeal decision to 
the Planning Inspectorate on an application for another HMO in 
York. This appeal had been granted even though the 
percentage of HMOs in the area was higher than those set 
down in the Council’s Draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). The Member felt therefore that even though the 
application under consideration was in an area where the 
number of HMOs was below the percentage thresholds laid 
down in the Draft SPD, that Members could argue that it should 
be refused, because the aforementioned appeal decision called 
for a pragmatic approach. 
 
They felt that the property’s location in a quiet cul de sac, in 
which two other HMOs were currently located, would be 
detrimental to residential amenity. They also felt that if the 
property was inhabited by students this might lead to an 
increase in vehicles using the property and therefore the 
existing parking provision would not be sufficient. 
 
A motion to follow the Officer’s recommendation was moved. 
Another motion to refuse the application was also moved. 
Following a tied vote, the Chair used her casting vote for 
approval. 
 
Councillor Warters requested that his vote against approval be 
recorded. 
 



RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to residential amenity 
and the impact on the character and 
appearance of the area. As such the proposal 
complies with Policy H8 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan, and the 
Council’s Supplementary Planning Document: 
‘Controlling the concentration of Houses in 
Multiple Occupancy’ 

 
 

55d 26 Granville Terrace, York. YO10 3DY (13/00233/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Spratt for the 
installation of thermal insulation cladding to external walls. 
 
Members suggested that further applications similar to this 
might be submitted for consideration at future meetings, and 
suggested that a workshop on the Government’s “Green Deal” 
energy saving initiatives be organised.  
 
Officers suggested to Members that if they were minded to 
approve the application that a condition restricting the colour of 
the cladding to an off-white tone be added to planning 
permission. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 

the proposal subject to the conditions listed 
above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the effect on residential 
amenity and the impact on the streetscene. As 
such the proposal complies with Policy GP1 
(Design) and Government advice in relation to 
climate change contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 



56. OTHER REMARKS  
 
The Chair welcomed Jonathan Carr, the Head of Development 
Management, back to the Committee after a period of illness. 
She asked that this be recorded in the minutes, as the 
Committee had missed his presence and welcomed his advice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor H Douglas, Vice Chair in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm]. 


